The Company and its joint ventures have historically reported property operating costs net of reimbursements from tenants as an
expense in its consolidated statements of income. These costs include property taxes, property insurance, utilities, repairs and
maintenance, management fees and other expenses related to the ownership and operation of the Company’s properties that are
required to be reimbursed by the properties’ tenants in accordance with the terms of their leases. In response to FASB Emerging
Issues Task Force consensus reached in November 2001, the Company and its joint ventures will now present these reimbursements
as revenue and the gross property operating costs as expenses. Consequently, the accompanying consolidated statements of income
of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000 have been restated to reflect the effects of this revised presentation.

  2001  2000

As
Previously
Reported

(000s)

Restatement
Adjustments

(000s)

As
Restated

(000s)

As
Previously
Reported

(000s)

Restatement
Adjustments

(000s)

As
Restated

(000s)

Revenues:

Rental income  $ 44,204 $ — $ 44,204 $ 20,505 $ — $ 20,505
Tenant reimbursements  — 6,830 6,830 — 2,318 2,318
Equity in income of joint ventures  3,721 — 3,721 2,294 — 2,294
Take out fee  138 (138) — — — —
Interest and other income  1,246 275 1,521 574 — 574

  49,309 6,967 56,276 23,373 2,318 25,691

Expenses:
Depreciation  15,345 — 15,345 7,743 — 7,743
Interest expense  3,411 770 4,181 3,967 233 4,200
Amortization of deferred financing costs  770 (770) — 233 (233) —
Property operating costs  4,129 6,772 10,901 888 2,318 3,206
Management and leasing fees  2,507 — 2,507 1,310 — 1,310
General and administrative  974 195 1,169 439 — 439
Legal and accounting  449 — 449 240 — 240

  27,585 6,967 34,552 14,820 2,318 17,138

Net income  $ 21,724 $ — $ 21,724 $ 8,553 $ — $ 8,553

F-15

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2002, 2001 AND 2000

In addition, the condensed combined statements of income disclosed in Note 4 have also been restated to reflect the effects of this
revised presentation.

Since this presentation does not impact the amount of reimbursements received or property operating costs incurred and requires
equal adjustments to revenues and expenses, the adoption of this guidance will have no impact on the financial position, net income,